



October 21, 2025

Via Email Only

Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Second Street, Second Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2025-3053499**

Secretary Homsher:

Please find the attached copy of the **Reply Exceptions of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA)** in the above noted proceeding.

As indicated on the attached Certificate of Service, service on the parties was accomplished by email only.

Respectfully Submitted,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "John W. Sweet". The signature is stylized with a large "J" and "S" and a horizontal line above the name.

John W. Sweet, Esq.
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

CC: *Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson (via email jeffwatson@pa.gov)*
Honorable Chad Allensworth: (via email callenswor@pa.gov)
Office of Special Assistants (via email ra-OSA@pa.gov)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. REPLY EXCEPTIONS 2

A. Reply to Columbia Exception No. 1: The RD correctly denied Columbia’s proposed rate increase, which would add to Columbia’s already unaffordable rates and disproportionately, detrimentally impact low income customers..... 2

B. Reply to Columbia Exception No. 11: The RD was correct to reject Columbia’s egregious fixed residential customer charge proposal because it inappropriately includes indirect costs and undermines key conservation goals and gradualism. 5

C. Reply to Columbia Exception No. 12: The RD was correct to recommend discontinuation of Columbia’s pilot Weather Normalization Adjustment charge (WNA), as operation of the pilot has proven to be detrimental to consumers – shifting unreasonable business risk to customers and resulting in unjust rates. 7

D. Reply to Columbia Exception No. 13: The RD is correct to reject Columbia’s proposed EDDS rate, as it is premature and exposes existing customers to risk..... 11

E. Reply to Columbia Exception No. 14: The RD is correct to require Columbia to improve education for its low income shopping customers consistent with its obligations under the Choice Act..... 12

F. Reply to Columbia Exception No. 15: The RD is correct to require Columbia to implement routine screening to help improve its low CAP enrollment rate..... 15

G. Reply to Columbia Exception No. 17: The RD correctly prohibits Columbia’s disclosure of sensitive customer data included on the Eligible Customer List to third parties that are not licensed as supplier..... 17

H. Reply to Columbia Exception 19: The RD was correct to reject Columbia’s proposed Phase II Energy Efficiency and Conservation (EE&C) Plan because it lacks dedicated and proportionate low income programming – a basic requirement for all ratepayer funded EE&C plans. 19

I. Reply to Columbia Exception 20: The RD’s Ordering Paragraphs regarding CAUSE-PA’s recommendations are supported by substantial evidence and should be approved. 23

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... 3, 9
Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 502 A.2d 130 (Pa. 1985)..... 9
Pa. Gas & Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1975)..... 3
Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 665 A.2d 808 (Pa. 1995)..... 3
Retail Energy Supply Assoc v. Pa. PUC, 230 C.D. 2017 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017). 13
CAUSE-PA v. Pa. PUC, 120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....13

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1303..... 16
66 Pa. C.S. § 1308..... 2
66 Pa. C.S. § 2202..... 7, 13, 16
66 Pa. C.S. § 2203..... 13, 16
66 Pa. C.S. § 2206..... 14
66 Pa. C.S. § 2806.1..... 20
66 Pa. C.S. § 315..... 2

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.406 18
52 Pa. Code § 58.1. 7
52 Pa. Code § 62.71. 17
52 Pa. Code § 62.72. 17

Treatises

NARUC Gas Distribution Utility Rate Design Manual (1989)..... 5

Public Utility Commission Orders

Pa. PUC v. CPA, Opinion and Order, Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Feb. 19, 2021). 4, 7
Re: Voluntary Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program, Docket No. M-2009-2142851
(Dec. 23, 2009)..... 21
